The breakdown of net debt as defined by the Group between fixed and floating rates, and excluding its derivative portfolio, is as follows:

(in millions of euros) 2007 2006
Floating rate 1,301 1,399
Fixed rate 594 1,011
Borrowings excluding accrued interest payable 1,895 2,410
Cash and cash equivalents (415) (467)
Other current financial assets (19) (19)
Accrued interest payable 23 25
Net indebtedness 1,484 1,949

At December 31, 2007, the average rate of the fixed-rate debt was
around 6.6%, compared to 8% as of December 31, 2006.

Analysis of interest rate sensitivity
Interest rate sensitivity for floating-rate instruments was analyzed
taking into account all the variable cash flows of non-derivative
and derivative instruments. The analysis is performed assuming
that the amounts of debt and financial instruments shown in the

balance sheet as of December 31, 2007 and 2006 remain constant
during the year.

An interest rate fluctuation by 100 basis points at the year-end
would result in an increase (decrease) in equity and profit or loss
(prior to the tax impact) by the above amounts. For the purposes
of this analysis, all the other variables, particularly exchange rates,
are considered to be constant.

2007 2006

Net profit/(loss) Equity (*) Net profit/(loss) Equity (*)

In  millions (excluding taxes)
100bp

increase
100bp

decrease
100bp

increase
100bp

decrease
100bp

increase
100bp

decrease
100bp

increase
100bp

decrease
Floating-rate debt (13) 13 (14) 14
Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges 11 (10) 20 (14) 10 (8) 28 (20)
Cash equivalents 4 (4) - - 4 (4) - -
(*) corresponds to the change in fair value of derivatives designated as cash flow hedges following a sudden fluctuation in interest rates.

The decline in fixed-rate debt in 2007 was mainly due to the
redemption of notes in February and June.

In 2006, in order to hedge interest rate increases on its floating-
rate debt, Rhodia purchased caps and interest rate swaps totaling
€1,100 million. These derivatives were recognized under cash flow
hedge accounting.

The breakdown of the Group’s debt between fixed and floating rates, taking into account its hedging derivatives, is as follows:

(in millions of euros) 2007 2006